

No. \_\_ - \_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VINCENT SAPP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NATHANIEL P. GARRETT  
JONES DAY  
555 California Street  
26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104

STEPHANIE D. TAYLOR  
WEST VIRGINIA COLLEGE  
OF LAW SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
WVU LAW CENTER  
One Law Center Drive  
Morgantown, WV 26506

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG  
*Counsel Of Record*  
JOHN M. GORE  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: 202.879.3939  
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Vincent Sapp*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Background .....	2
B. Mr. Sapp’s Motion to Expunge .....	3
C. The Decision Below.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE SHARPLY DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	7
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE.....	15
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>KOKKONEN</i> IN RULING THAT A COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO EXPUNGE ITS OWN RECORDS.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	1a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California .....	3a
APPENDIX C: Excerpt from Transcript of Proceedings Before the United States District Court for the Northern District of California.....	8a
APPENDIX D: Letter from Vincent Sapp (May 2, 2011).....	25a
APPENDIX E: Letter from Martha A. Boersch to the Honorable Sandra B. Armstrong .....	27a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Webster</i> , 742 F.2d 153 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	8, 9
<i>Carey v. Houston &amp; Tex. C. Ry. Co.</i> , 161 U.S. 115 (1896).....	22
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	29
<i>Cincinnati, I. &amp; W. R. Co. v. Indianapolis Union Ry. Co.</i> , 279 F. 356 (6th Cir. 1922).....	23
<i>Cluett, Peabody &amp; Co. v. CPC Acquisition Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	18
<i>Doe v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , No. M-54, 2004 WL 1469464 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2004), <i>motion for reconsideration on other grounds granted</i> , 2006 WL 1294440 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2006) .....	16
<i>Edwards v. Inglehart</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13, 15
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Garcia v. Teitler</i> , 443 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19, 20
<i>Goss Int’l Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 491 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hall v. Alabama</i> , No. 09-342, 2010 WL 582076 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 18, 2010).....	15
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	24
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , No. 19990106, 2005 WL 1320149 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2005).....	16
<i>In re Petition of Reid</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2009).....	15
<i>In re TwoBears</i> , No. 80-20073, 2007 WL 1232043 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 26, 2007).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Quarterman</i> , No. 07-223, 2007 WL 1138645 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2007).....	16
<i>Julian v. Central Trust Co.</i> , 193 U.S. 93 (1904).....	26
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krippendorf v. Hyde</i> , 110 U.S. 276 (1884).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lind v. United States</i> , No. 97-80218, 2006 WL 2087726 (E.D. Mich. July 25, 2006).....	16
<i>Livingston v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 759 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Lyp v. United States</i> , No. 06-361, 2007 WL 188689 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2007).....	15
<i>Maul v. Logan County Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , No. 05-605, 2005 WL 3558057 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 29, 2005) .....	16
<i>Menard v. Saxbe</i> , 498 F.2d 1017 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Minnesota Co. v. St. Paul Co.</i> , 69 U.S. 609 (1864).....	22
<i>Morrow v. District of Columbia</i> , 417 F.2d 728 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	23
<i>Owen Equipment &amp; Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	24
<i>Pacific R.R. of Mo. v. Missouri Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 505 (1884).....	22
<i>Payne v. United States Marshal's Office</i> , No. 05-0369, 2005 WL 3742789 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2005) .....	16
<i>Sealed Appellant v. Sealed Appellee</i> , 130 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	12, 13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stein v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 486 F.3d 753 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	19, 29
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	25
<i>United States v. Barlow</i> , No. 01-114, 2012 WL 125150 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , No. 89-138, 2012 WL 871215 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 13, 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (M.D. Fla. 2004) .....	16
<i>United States v. Coloian</i> , 480 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Crowell</i> , 374 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>United States v. Daisley</i> , No. 95-059, 2006 WL 3497855 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 342-72, 2006 WL 1409761 (D.D.C. May 23, 2006) .....	16
<i>United States v. Doan</i> , No. 97-01039, 2009 WL 587391 (D. Haw. Mar. 6, 2009) .....	15
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 935 F. Supp. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	14
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , No. 71-439, 2004 WL 2071781 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2004).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , No. 71-892, 2004 WL 1124687 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2004) .....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Dunegan</i> , 251 F.3d 477 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	11, 28
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 389 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	12, 15, 30
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , No. 66-00171, 2006 WL 3388405 (D. Colo. Nov. 21, 2006) .....	16
<i>United States v. Friesen</i> , 853 F.2d 816 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 828 (D. Md. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. James</i> , No. 97-715, 2003 WL 21056989 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 10 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 98-158, 2006 WL 2345017 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 10, 2006) .....	16
<i>United States v. Kotsiris</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 966 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Lau</i> , No. 94-1682, 2003 WL 22698810 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2003).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Lemus-Perez</i> , No. 79-914, 2006 WL 2802011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Linn</i> , 513 F.2d 925 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lucido</i> , 612 F.3d 871 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Lynum</i> , No. 98-4, 2006 WL 1804543 (S.D. Ohio June 28, 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. McFarlane</i> , No. 90-20012, 2007 WL 2316923 (D. Kan. Aug. 8, 2007) .....	16
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 439 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	11, 12, 15, 28
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Nedelcu</i> , No. 05-330, 2011 WL 2972077 (D. Utah July 20, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> 441 Fed. App'x 614 (10th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Page</i> , No. 51-12585, 2011 WL 2173733 (D. Colo. June 2, 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Partlow</i> , No. 98-0378, 2011 WL 2940665 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2011) .....	15
<i>United States v. Paxton</i> , No. 99-91, 2007 WL 2081483 (M.D. Ala. July 20, 2007).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Peralta</i> , No. 90-222, 2006 WL 1804449 (S.D. Ohio June 28, 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , No. 95-375, 2006 WL 2466251 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Ritman-Defelice</i> , No. 95-345, 2006 WL 2361726 (D. Colo. Aug. 15, 2006) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rowlands</i> , 451 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>United States v. Saah</i> , No. 98-80504, 2007 WL 734984 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 8, 2007) .....	15
<i>United States v. Sahadeo</i> , No. 94-03, 2011 WL 5828339 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2011).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Schnitzer</i> , 567 F.2d 536 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Sizemore</i> , No. 04-29, 2006 WL 1366020 (S.D. Miss. May 18, 2006).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 07-00243, 2010 WL 4809118 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 19, 2010) .....	15
<i>United States v. Sumner</i> , 226 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , No. 95-0172, 2012 WL 2992366 (D. Md. July 19, 2012) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (M.D. Fla. 2009) .....	15
<i>United States v. Vertel</i> , No. 91-162, 2006 WL 250672 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2006) .....	16
<i>United States v. Whitson</i> , No. 99-071, 2006 WL 2645139 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 14, 2006) .....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (D. Utah 2008).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 05-40, 2012 WL 3886309 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 08-0021, 2011 WL 489771 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 7, 2011).....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
Judicial Improvement Act of 1990, 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(ii).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) .....	26
Aidan R. Gough, <i>The Expungement of Adjudication Records of Juvenile &amp; Adult Offenders: A Problem of Status</i> , 1966 WASH. U. L.Q. 147 (1966).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mary Brigid McManamon, <i>Dispelling the Myths of Pendent &amp; Ancillary Jurisdiction</i> , 46 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 863 (1989).....	22
Lahny R. Silva, <i>Clean Slate: Expanding Expungements &amp; Pardons for Non-Violent Federal Offenders</i> , 79 U. CIN. L. REV. 155 (2010).....	7, 17
ROBERT L. STERN, ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 4.15, at 252 (8th ed. 2002).....	18
